<4) 088-0422-02-0 COOLING TUBE ADAPTER

8 7 6 9 4 3 2 1
217-0201-00-0 PIPE PLUG _ _ _ _
DISCHARGE PRESSURE GUAGE 1/4 NPT | | _ | |
046-0190-00-0 GASKET
® o40-90006-000 1-RING 217-0301-00-0 3/8 NPT PLUG
PUMP_MODEL TRON BRG HSG NO. | BRONZE BRG HSG NO @ 217-0501-00-0 3/4 NPT PLUG
OmsemEe e —
= = 62-0661-11-0 —0661-14-1 t
BFGR-23X 062-0661-17-0 062-0661-15-0 @ 217-0701-00-0 1 1/4 NPT PLUG LT 614 X 1173 LG GRADE 8
046-6020-00-0 GASKET 082-0457-02-0 1/2 NPT X 398  CONP 80 ‘S
296-2090-01-0 OIL SEAL 082-3028-00-0 3/8 HOSE BARD 'ﬁ @ 5/8-11 X 125 DP. MOUNTING HOLES
@ 250-0311-20-0 311M BEARING ) 217-0701-00-0 1-1/4 NPT PLUG ¥x @ X NOTE: MOUNTING SCREWS MUST BE
048-0150-00-0 SHIM (NEAR SIDE) MINIMUM SAE GRADE 8. @
046-6020-00-0 GASKET (1) 217-0401-00-0 1/2 NPT PLUG 082-0325-02-0 3/8 NPT X 3/8 COMP ! 2
AL L LR A W N | i © WHBIEN . ©
GR=2X 031093000~ g (2 321-0101-00-0 CLEARANCE RING RN 7 N
gpg :13; D3-0340-0T- 2 ¢ () 046-6370-01-0 GASKET
e Z IEIR S IBURY 2 016-0931-00-0 IMPELLER 1‘ /X
250-0409-00-0 409K BEARING 296-5210-09-0 SEAL MECHANICAL i
048-0170-00-0 SHIM AS REQUIRED i
037-1860-00-0 SHAFT P
017-0300-00-0 KEY @(3) 340-0490-00-0 3/8 HOSE <CUT TO FIT> \K
077-1750-05-0 RING 017-0650-00-0 KEY N
044-0290-00-0 REAR BEARING HOUSING COVER /— N
031-1310-00-0 GEAR (59 TEETH) — 082-3071-02-0 3/8 COMP DRAIN TEE S0
[ ——110-7060-00-0 NOTE: TORQUE IMPELLER B 3
() ® uiB-1812-25-0 SCREW 7/16-14 X 1-1/4 ZINC PL " NUT TO 210 LB-FT A DRAIN VALVE MUST BE PROVIDED 10 3
250-8040-00-0 TAPER BEARING \ (285 N-m) MINIMUM @ DRAIN SYSTEM IN FREEZING WEATHER. Ot ( o so-ome 020 38 cove sl
040-2240-00-0 SEAL RING = 7 = Rt
e 1460-00.0 SPACER 064-5080-01-0 COTTER PIN
037-1530-01-0 SHAFT D ————077-2120-01-0 RETAINING RING
040-2280-00-0 SEAL RING %\ 001-0162-00-0 VOLUTE @ 1uolt-03koR-NoIoN-Go hG
SO = ® 08-1812-05-0 SCREW SRS T
@ 018-1810-25-0 SCREW-7/16-14 X 1 ZINC PL > 7/16-14 X 1-1/4 LG GRADE 8 .

FLEXIBLE CABLE CONNECTION xx
SAE SIZE 13/64 WITH 7/8-18 THREAD

046-5130-01-0 GASKET

031-1300-00-0 GEAR (S TEETH) ~ —— =
537-1740-00-0 INPUT SHAFT 008-0571-00-0 CAP  —~|
007-0040-00-0 xx

23 3/4 NPT DRAIN CONNECTION PLUG
N 217-0501-00-0 (IRON)
217-0501-01-0 (BRASS)

(1) 046-5131-00-0 GASKET

048-1580-02-0 SHIM (.002)%
048-1580-05-0 SHIM (.005)%
048-1580-07-0 SHIM (.0073)%
048-1580-20-0 SHIM (.020)%

018-2010-02-0 CAP SCREW
i 097-1330-00-0 SHAFT WASHER
97-0830-01-0 WASHER

031-0170-00-0 *x

*USE SHIMS AS REQUIRED

048-0070-00-0 *x

REFER T0O 101-2260-00-0 FOR

040-0180-00-0 *x  077-2750-01-0 RETAINING RING —— 7]

! INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

142-0160-00-0 SLINGER

296-2540-00-0 SEAL —— 1

250-0214-06-0 214KG BEARING —/

028-0400-00-0 FORK, GEARSHIFT
(4) 018-1812-25-0 GRADE 8;
7/16-14 X 1-1/4 LG ZINC PL

028-0050-03-0 ROD END

¢ 13/32 HILE X 7/16 THICK

110-1700-02-0 3/8-24 NUT

037-1342-01-0 GEARSHIFT SHAFT (EXTENSION)
018-8340-00-0 SCREV

i

037-1342-00-0 GEARSHIFT SHAFT

(@) 018-1810-08-SCREW
7/16-14 X 1 LG

@) 250-9350-00-0 BEARING

217-0501-08-0
3/4 NPT MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG

250-0214-00-0 214K BEARING
250-0214-06-0 214KG BEARING
250-8010-00-0 NEEDLE BEARING
537-1750-00-0 OUTPUT SHAFT
296-2540-00-0 SEAL
008-0561-00-0 RING
(3) 077-2750-01-0 RETAINING RING
077-5000-00-0 RETAINING RING

(4) 018-1812-25-0 SCREW
7/16-14 X 1-1/4" LG GRADE 8

(@) 200-2450-00-0 SWITCH
(@) 040-8210-00-0 SEAL RING

OR WIRING SCHEMATIC
EE PL746

008-0053-02-0 CAP GEARSHIFT SHAFT
039-0050-00-0 BALL
042-0060-00-0 SPRING
018-2104-61-0 1/2-20 X 1/2 SCREW
(@) 046-5060-00-0 GASKET

NOTES:

1> ALL FASTENERS TO BE A MINIMUM SAE GRADE 8 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
2> PRIMING SYSTEM, DISCHARGE & SUCTION VALVES ARE AVAILABLE.
3) OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT INDICATED BY (xx),

©

FOR INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS SEE PLATE 1104

<2 REQ'D PER TUBE> - 3/8 OD. TUBE TO 1/2 NPT
SPECIAL MODIFIED COMPRESSION FITTING

@) e

504-0510-25-0

/.'_

(@) 101-1730-00-0 CAUTION TAG
(TYP, BOTH SIDES)

(@) 217-0501-00-0 374 NPT OIL FILL LEVEL PLUG
NOTE: USE SAE EP-90 OR 80W-90

OIL. APPROXIMATE CAPACITY

4 QTS B8 L)

217-0501-00-0

3/4 NPT PLUG ZINC PL DRIVE SCREW

©

THIS PRODUCT AND ITS COMPONENTS MAY BE PROTECTED BY ONE 0OR
MORE OF THE FOLLOWING US. PATENTS AND OTHER PATENTS PENDING:

(4) 018-5002-00-0 #4 X 1/4 LG RD HD

PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR
LUBRICATION-GEARBOX
FRONT MOUNT PUMPS- 30V NON-DETERGENTCISO 100A)
MIDSHIP AND BOOSTER PUMPS- SAE EP-90 OR 80W-90

GEARBOX HOUSING ASSEMBLY

INCLUDE THE MODEL NUMBER AND SERIAL NUMBER
WHEN ORDERING PARTS OR REQUESTING INFORMATION

OPTIONS & ACCESSORIES - PLATE REFERENCES

OPTION PLATE NO.
WIRING SCHEMATIC PL746
SPEED COUNTER ATTACHMENT PL910
G _SERIES GEARBOX ASSEMBLY PL914

B & C DRIVE ADAPTER

PL1199 & PLI12DO0

PTO PL907

DRIVETHRU PL1203

VPS POWER SHIFT PL533

VPS CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBL PL595

4,337,830; 4,587,862; 4,653,978; 5,018,665; 5,139,393,

ECO NO [REV CHANGED FRIM BY [ DATE [ APVD =
3979 AD'D'EI UPPER COOLING TUBE AND HOSES DMB 03/16/17 JLS HlALE PRDDUCTS/ INC' ,
oD LIVER TUBE 10 378 WRAPPED HALE # unit of IDEX Corporation
4165 INTERWEDIATE SHAFT P/N 037-1530-gi-0 | B | 0/07/17] S | ggue  Conshohocken, PA 19428 USA
P L A T E N |:| 1 O 7 5 A ’j 6165 F | O-RING WAS 040-2790-00-0 JRW| 04/24/23|  AJG COPYRIGHT © DRAWN T0BH T7F
' W, DR DR B webaeRy, [CHECKED [aL |0 TE 11-29-05 FX SCALE: FuLL
8 [ 7 6 5 4 3 ? [ 1




